enactment thereof for the time being in force), and in accordance with the provisions of the Memorandum and 
Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 25,00,00,000 divided into 2,50,00,000 Equity Shares of 
Rs.10/- each to  Rs. 27,48,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Forty-Eight Lakhs only) divided into 
2,78,40,000 (Two Crores Seventy-Eight Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) Equity Shares of having face value 
of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only), ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the 
Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors of the Company (which term shall include any Committee

[...]

or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to 
alter Clause V (Capital Clause) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company so as to reflect the 
increased Authorized Share Capital, by substituting the existing Clause V with the following: 

“V. Rs. 27,48,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Forty-Eight Lakhs only) divided into 2,74,80,000 
(Two Crores Seventy-Four Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) Equity Shares of having face value of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only).” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to file Form SH-7 and Form 
MGT-14 with the Registrar of Companies, to make necessary intimations to BSE Limited in accordance with

[...]

to create, Issue, offer and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches, up to 8,00,000 (Eight Lakh) 
fully Paid up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at 
a price of Rs. 60/- (Rupees Sixty Only) per Equity Share (‘Preferential Allotment Price’), aggregating to 
not exceeding Rs. 48,000,000 (Four Crore Eighty Lakhs Only) which is not less than the price determined 
in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed Allottees, who are part of 
Promoter of the Company for consideration other than cash being conversion of unsecured loan which

[...]

Notice, except to the extent of their shareholding in the Company, if any. 

The Board recommends the Special Resolution set out in Item No. 10 of the Notice for approval 
by the Members. 

ITEM.11: Increase in Authorized Share Capital 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crores Only) divided into 25,000,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each. Considering the increased fund requirements and future plans of the Company, 
the Board at its Meeting held on February 06, 2026 had accorded its approval for increasing the 
Authorised Share Capital from existing Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) 
divided into 25,000,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
to Rs. 27,48,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Forty-Eight Lakh Only) divided into 
2,74,80,000 (Two Crore Seventy-Four Lakh Eighty Thousand) Equity Shares having face value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

Hence, pursuant to the provision of section 61 and section 13 of the Companies Act 2013 it is 
proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 25,000,000 (Two Crore Fifty 

Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 27,48,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-
Seven Crore Forty-Eight Lakh Only) divided into 2,74,80,000 (Two Crore Seventy-Four Lakh 
Eighty Thousand) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. and the 
new shares shall be ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as per the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require

[...]

shares of target company, it is proposed to issue and allot equity shares of the Company on a 
preferential basis for consideration other cash.  

Accordingly, the Board pursuant to its resolution dated 06th February, 2026, has approved the 
issue of upto 2,56,74,993 (Two Crore Fifty-Six Lakh Seventy-Four thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety-Three Rupees) fully Paid-up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 60/- (Rupees Sixty Only) per Equity Share per share 
(‘Preferential Allotment Price’) to the Proposed Allottee for a consideration other than cash,